

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF AFRICAN AMERICAN-  
OWNED MEDIA, and ENTERTAINMENT STUDIOS  
NETWORKS, INC.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

PAUL D. CLEMENT

*Counsel of Record*

JEFFREY S. POWELL

JUDSON D. BROWN

DEVIN S. ANDERSON

WILLIAM K. LANE III

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

655 15th Street N.W.

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 879-5000

paul.clement@kirkland.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

March 8, 2019

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |      |
|---|------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....  | i    |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....   | iii  |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....   | iv   |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | viii |
| PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....   | 1    |
| OPINIONS BELOW .....  | 3    |
| JURISDICTION .....  | 4    |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY<br>PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....  | 4    |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....   | 4    |
| A. Statutory Background.....  | 4    |
| B. Factual & Procedural Background .....  | 7    |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....  | 10   |
| I. The Ninth Circuit Exacerbated A Circuit<br>Conflict And Misapplied This Court’s<br>Precedent On The Standard Of Causation For<br>Federal Civil Rights Statutes ..... | 12   |
| A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Exacerbates<br>An Important And Entrenched Circuit<br>Conflict.....   | 12   |
| B. The Ninth Circuit Disregarded <i>Gross</i> and<br><i>Nassar</i> .....  | 17   |
| C. The Standard for Causation Is<br>Exceptionally Important .....   | 20   |
| II. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Cannot Be<br>Reconciled With First Amendment<br>Protections For Editorial Decisions.....   | 23   |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 31   |

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Order and Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, *Nat'l Ass'n of African Am.-Owned Media v. Charter Commc'ns, Inc.*, No. 17-55723 (Feb. 4, 2019) ..... App-1

Appendix B

Order, United States District Court for the Central District of California, *Nat'l Ass'n of African Am.-Owned Media v. Charter Commc'ns, Inc.*, No. 16-cv-00609 (Oct. 24, 2016)..... App-26

Appendix C

Order, United States District Court for the Central District of California, *Nat'l Ass'n of African Am.-Owned Media v. Charter Commc'ns, Inc.*, No. 16-cv-00609 (Dec. 12, 2016) ..... App-55

Appendix D

Supplement to Plaintiffs' First Amended Complaint for Civil Rights Violations, United States District Court for the Central District of California, *Nat'l Ass'n of African Am.-Owned Media v. Charter Commc'ns, Inc.*, No. 16-cv-00609 (Nov. 4, 2016) ..... App-71

Appendix E

|   |         |
|---|---------|
| Relevant Constitutional and Statutory Provisions..... | App-100 |
| U.S. Const. amend. I.....                             | App-100 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1981.....                                 | App-100 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> ,<br>532 U.S. 275 (2001).....                          | 5          |
| <i>Aquino v. Honda of Am., Inc.</i> ,<br>158 F. App'x 667 (6th Cir. 2005) .....     | 15         |
| <i>Bachman v. St. Monica's Congregation</i> ,<br>902 F.2d 1259 (7th Cir. 1990)..... | 13         |
| <i>Bobo v. UPS</i> ,<br>665 F.3d 741 (6th Cir. 2012).....                           | 15         |
| <i>Brown v. J. Kaz, Inc.</i> ,<br>581 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2009) .....                 | 13, 14, 16 |
| <i>Burrage v. United States</i> ,<br>571 U.S. 204 (2014).....                       | 18         |
| <i>Calloway v. Miller</i> ,<br>147 F.3d 778 (8th Cir. 1998).....                    | 15         |
| <i>CBOCS W., Inc. v. Humphries</i> ,<br>553 U.S. 442 (2008).....                    | 21         |
| <i>Comcast Cable Commc'ns, LLC v. FCC</i> ,<br>717 F.3d 982 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....   | 23, 30     |
| <i>Costa v. Desert Palace, Inc.</i> ,<br>299 F.3d 838 (9th Cir. 2002).....          | 6          |
| <i>DeJesus v. WP Co.</i> ,<br>841 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....                    | 13, 14     |
| <i>Domino's Pizza, Inc. v. McDonald</i> ,<br>546 U.S. 470 (2006).....               | 5, 21      |
| <i>Garrett v. FCC</i> ,<br>513 F.2d 1056 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....                      | 28         |

|  |              |
|--|--------------|
| <i>Gen. Bldg. Contractors Ass’n, Inc.<br/>v. Pennsylvania,</i><br>458 U.S. 375 (1982).....   | 4, 21        |
| <i>Goodman v. Bowdoin College,</i><br>380 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2004) .....  | 13           |
| <i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.,</i><br>557 U.S. 167 (2009).....   | 2, 7, 17, 20 |
| <i>Henry v. Wyeth Pharms., Inc.,</i><br>616 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2010) .....  | 13           |
| <i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual<br/>Grp. of Boston,</i><br>515 U.S. 557 (1995).....   | 3, 23, 29    |
| <i>In re Herring Broad., Inc.,</i><br>24 FCC Rcd. 12967 (2009) .....   | 8            |
| <i>In re Policies &amp; Rules Regarding<br/>Minority &amp; Female Ownership of<br/>Mass Media Facilities,</i><br>10 FCC Rcd. 2788 (1995) ..... | 27           |
| <i>In re Radio Jonesboro, Inc.,</i><br>100 F.C.C.2d 941 (1985) .....   | 28           |
| <i>Johnson v. Perez,</i><br>823 F.3d 701 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....   | 14           |
| <i>Johnson v. Ry. Express Agency, Inc.,</i><br>421 U.S. 454 (1975).....  | 5            |
| <i>Mabra v. United Food &amp; Commercial<br/>Workers Local Union No. 1996,</i><br>176 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 1999).....                          | 13           |
| <i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green,</i><br>411 U.S. 792 (1973).....   | 21           |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Nat'l Ass'n of African Am.-Owned Media<br/>v. Comcast Corp.,<br/>743 F. App'x 106 (9th Cir. 2018)</i> .....                     | 8             |
| <i>Payan v. UPS,<br/>905 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2018)</i> .....  | 13            |
| <i>Perrin v. United States,<br/>444 U.S. 37 (1979)</i> .....   | 19            |
| <i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins,<br/>490 U.S. 228 (1989)</i> .....  | 5, 20         |
| <i>Ruiz v. A.B. Chance Co.,<br/>234 F.3d 654 (Fed. Cir. 2000)</i> .....  | 13            |
| <i>Runyon v. McCrary,<br/>427 U.S. 160 (1976)</i> .....  | 21            |
| <i>See In re Comm'n Policy Regarding<br/>the Advancement of Minority<br/>Ownership in Broad.,<br/>92 F.C.C.2d 849 (1982)</i> ..... | 28            |
| <i>Smith v. Wilson,<br/>705 F.3d 674 (7th Cir. 2013)</i> .....   | 13            |
| <i>Statement of Policy on Minority<br/>Ownership of Broad. Facilities,<br/>68 F.C.C.2d 979 (1978)</i> .....                        | 27            |
| <i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,<br/>512 U.S. 622 (1994)</i> .....  | 23            |
| <i>TV 9, Inc. v. FCC,<br/>495 F.2d 929 (D.C. Cir. 1973)</i> .....  | 28            |
| <i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar,<br/>570 U.S. 338 (2013)</i> .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Vasquez v. Caterpillar Logistics, Inc.,<br/>2017 WL 4773081 (N.D. Ind. Oct. 20, 2017)</i> .....                                 | 13            |

|   |       |
|---|-------|
| <i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> ,<br>138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....  | 19    |
| <i>Wright v. St. Vincent Health Sys.</i> ,<br>730 F.3d 732 (8th Cir. 2013).....   | 15    |
| <b>Statutes</b>   |       |
| 42 U.S.C. §1981 .....   | 1, 4  |
| 42 U.S.C. §2000e-2(m).....  | 6, 14 |
| 42 U.S.C. §2000e-5(g)(2)(B).....  | 6     |
| Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071 (1991).....   | 6, 20 |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>  |       |
| Frank Ahrens, <i>Post Launches Site With<br/>African American Focus</i> , Wash. Post<br>(Jan. 28, 2008), <a href="https://wapo.st/2DPtk6v">https://wapo.st/2DPtk6v</a> .....  | 27    |
| <i>Black Voices</i> , HuffPost,<br><a href="https://bit.ly/2SCtgkw">https://bit.ly/2SCtgkw</a><br>(last visited Mar. 6, 2019).....  | 27    |
| Sunili Govinnage, <i>I read books by only<br/>minority authors for a year. It showed me<br/>just how white our reading world is</i> , Wash.<br>Post (Apr. 24, 2015),<br><a href="https://wapo.st/2EastOM">https://wapo.st/2EastOM</a> ..... | 26    |
| David Horsey, <i>'Hamilton' gets past race by<br/>imagining Founding Fathers with black<br/>and brown faces</i> , L.A. Times<br>(Sept. 18, 2017), <a href="https://lat.ms/2SWNO6y">https://lat.ms/2SWNO6y</a> .....                         | 26    |
| Allison Keyes, <i>HuffPost BlackVoices Gains<br/>Digital Ground</i> , NPR (Aug. 11, 2011),<br><a href="https://n.pr/2Sxc3ci">https://n.pr/2Sxc3ci</a> .....   | 27    |
| 1 S. Livermore, <i>A Treatise on the Law of<br/>Principal and Agent</i> (1818) .....  | 5     |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| John D. Rue, <i>Returning to the Roots of the<br/>Bramble Bush: The “But for” Test Regains<br/>Primacy in Causal Analysis in the<br/>American Law Institute’s Proposed<br/>Restatement (Third) of Torts,</i><br>71 Fordham L. Rev. 2679 (2003) ..... | 19 |
| Restatement of Torts (1934).....   | 17 |
| Jeremiah Smith, <i>Legal Cause in Actions of<br/>Tort</i> , 25 Harv. L. Rev. 103 (1911).....   | 19 |
| W. Keeton, D. Dobbs, R. Keeton, & D. Owen,<br><i>Prosser and Keeton on Law of Torts</i><br>(5th ed. 1984) .....  | 17 |
